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EXPARTE ORDER

1. The present complaint relates to a flat buyen's agreement

dated 07.1,2.2012 executed between the complzrinant and the

respondent promoter, registered with this Authority vide

registration no. 7 of 2018 datect 03.01.2018, in respect of flat

measurjin g 1470 sq. ft. super area bearing no. T2- 1201., 12th

floor, Tower T 2 of the project, namely "Park Generations"

situatecl in Sector 37 D, Gurugram [in short, the subject flat)

for a total cost of Rs. 66,37,8911- exclusive oft[axes and the

complainant opted for construction linked payment plan.

1. Name and location of the Project "Park Generations", Sector

37D, Gurugram.

2. DTCP license no. 83 of 2008 and additional

license no.94 of 201,1..

3. Nature of real estate Project Group housing.

4. Flat/unit no. T2-L201.,1Zth floor in tower

T2.

5. Measuring area of the allotted flat L,470 sq. ft.

6. Allotted area 7527 sq, ft

7. RERA Registered/ unregistered Registered vide no. 7 of 2078.

B. Date of completion as per RERA

registration certificate.

30.4.2018 (Tower T'6,17 &
19) and 30.t1.2078[Tower T-

14, \5 &18)
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9. Date of execution of flat buyer
agreement

07.L2.201,2 (Annx P /Z)

L0. Payment Plan Construction linked payment
plan

L7. Basic sale price of the allotted
unit

Rs.S5,63,950/- (Pg. 3B of the
complaint)

1,2. Total consideration as per
statement of accounts cum
invoice

Rs. 7 7,34,998.50 / - (Pg.18 of
the complaint)

13. Total amount paid by the
complainant till clate

Rs. 65,83,56L.41/- (as per
Pg.18 of the complaint)

14. Due date of delivr:ry of
possession as per possession
r:lause 3.L of the agreement dated
\J4.12.20L2

07.06.20L6

[Note - 36 months plus 1Br)

day's grace period from the
date of execution of agreernent
(as opted from similar
matter))

15. lDate of offer of possession letter 20.1.0.2018 (Annx P /L)
1,6. Delay in handing over possession 2 years,4 months and 13 days

(approx.)

As per clause 3.1 of the agreement, the respondent had agreed

to handover the possession of the subject flat to the

complainant within 36 months from the date of its execution

with the additional grace period of 180 days after the expiry of

the said 36 months for obtaining the occupation certificate.

However, according to the complainant various lr.;pr of the

nd?(4 \
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flat buyer's agreement were arbsolutely one sided, unfair,

arbitrary and highly unreasonable and abuse of dominant

position of the resPondent'

4. Ir is stared that vide letter dated 20.1.0.2018 i.e. after a delay of

approximately 2 years from the committed date clf possession,

the respondent offered the poss,ession of the sutlject flat which

is not in a habitable conr ong with the statement of

unilaterally increased by the respondent from 1,470 sq' ft' to

1521,sq. ft, in an inhabitable condition which is unjustified and

illegal r,vithout corresponding increase in the carrpet area and

causing cost escalation According to the complainant, the

respondent has forcibly impos;ed the "cost escalation" in the

sum of Rs. 5,45,628/- whiclh is totally illelgal, arbitrary,

unjustified and unacceptable as per cost indexation of 1B

years. lt is stated that the maintenance charges are to be paid

monthty as per the Haryana Apartment Owners Act and hence

the demand for annual charges is illegal. Questions regarding

GST, demand of Rs. 54,6':52f- towards 'VAT, advance
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5.

6.

maintenance charges rtf Rs. 64,612 from tB.\Z.Z\Ig to

L7.02.2020 have also been raised, though the complainant is

made entitled to just Rs, 5/- per sq. ft. per month of the super

area as compensation for the delay.

Hence, this complaint.

In the application for amendment the complainant has stated

that he does not wish to withdraw from the project.

The folkrwing issues have been raised to be decided by the

Authority: -

1,. Whether the respondent has breached the provisions of

the Act as well the agreement by not completing the

construction of the said unit in time bound manner?

2. Whether the respondent has unjustly enriched them by

misusing the hard- earned money of the complainant for

almost 7 years without paying any interest or penalty for

the delay in deliveny of the said unit?

3. Whether the respondent is liable to pay interest on the

amount paid to thern by the complainant at the same rate

1,Bo/o which they chiarged from the complainant in case of

delayed payment b;r the complainant?

W%^\
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Whether the respondent is liable to pass the input credit

to the complainant whiclh was the additircnal burden of

GST imposed on the complainant due to irrordinate delay

in handing over of the possession?

Whether the respondent at the time of possession

imposed escalation cost, increased super area without

increasing carpet fied, unacceptable, illegal

4.

7.

flat buyer agreement clause of escalation

one sided drafting of FBA with a malicious and

fraudulent?

Whether the respondent demancled advance

maintenance charges from 18.02.2019 to 17.02.2020

unjustified, unacceptable,, illegal and unilateral?

Whether the respondent demanded HVAII charges from

complainant unjustifiec[, unacceptable,, illegal and

unilateral?
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9. Whether the respondent collected more than 9So/o

amount from complainant but not made expenses on

particular project so project is delayed?

10. Wtrether it is justified that the respondent has passed

more than 7 year in development of project and still

project is incomplete?

1L. Whether the respondent after long delayed offer the

possession without amenities and flat still not in

habitable condition is illegal and arbitrary?

The reliefs sought are detailed as under: -

1. Pass an order for rCelay interest on paid amount of Rs.

65,83, 561/- from December,2A75 along with pendent

lite and future interest till actual possession thereon @

1,Bo/o;

2. Direct the respondent to quash the escalation cost.

3. Direct the respondelnt to quash the increase in super area

of flat as carpet area remains same as previous.

4. Direct the respondent to quash the VAT charges and to

W,
pay by own.
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5. Direct the respondent to quash the demand of advance

maintenance as of now anLd payment of GS'f amount.

6. Pass an order for payment of GST amount levied upon the

complainant taken benefit of input credit by builder.

9. Notice of the complaint has been issued to the respondent by

speed post and also on given email address at Sales_@_bptp-.C-o*_m_,

and the

delivery reports have been placed in the file. Der;pite service of

notice the respondent has preferrred not to put the appearance

but to clecide the complaint e;rparte against the respondent.

Reply filed by the respondent thereafter has lceen taken on

reportecl as AIR 1964 SC 993, the reply cannot be considered.

Issue wise findings of the Authority: -

10. All issues: -As per the sufficient and unchallenged

documentary evidence filed by the complainant on the record

and more particularly the flat buyer's agreement [copy

annexure P /3), there is every reason to believe that vide the

and to file the reply to the c<lmplaint within the stipulated

period. Accordingly, the Authority is left with no other option

Page B of 15

ffiHARERA
ffieunuGRAM



HARER& Complaint No. 693 of 201,9

GURUGRAM

flat brryer agreement dated 07.Lz.zorT the respondent had

agreed to handover the possession of the subject flat to the

complainant within a period of 36 months with a grace period

of 180 days which, in other words, means that the respondent

was bound to offer the, physical possession of the subject flat

to the complainant otn or before 07.06.2016. However, the

offer <lf possession letter has been placed on the file which

clearlSr proves that the offer of possession of the subject flat

was offered to the complainant on 20.10.2018 which further

clearllr shows that the respondent has caused delay of about 2

years, ,1 months and L3 days in offering possession of the

subject flat to the complainant. Hence, it is held that there was

a delay of about 2 year:s,4 months and l-3 days in offering the

possession subject flat to the complainant and this was

in violation of the terrrrs and conditions of the agreement for

sale and also violation of section 1 1(a) (a) of the Act.

11. Therefore, in the opinion of this Authority the complainant is

entitled to interest on delayed offer of possession. Accordingly,

it is held that the complainant is entitled for delayed

possession charges at the prevalent prescribed rate of interest

\!uyq.\ 1
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of 10.65 o/o per annum as prescribed under section 18 (1)

proviso of the Act read with Rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Rules,201'7 '

1,2. From a perusal of clause 2.1, of the agreement ftlr sale, there is

evidence on the record to show that the respondent had

allotted an approximate super 3LIe3 of 1,470 sq. ft [136.566 sq"

mtrs.J zrnd the areas were tentative and were subiect to change

till the grant of the occupation certificate by the Authority.

Therefore, by virtue of clause 2,,1.,the complainant had himself

been made to understand and lhad agreed that what had been

offered to him was only a tentative area which'was subject to
, r .. ,lfi I

fas per the tentative layout plarn of the flat as annexure B and

specification as per annexure C attached with l.he agreement).

13. Clause 2.4 (0 of the Sale agreelnent inter alia ptrovides that in

case there is variation of more than + 150/o in the agreed super

area as contained in clause 2.1 andthe purchas;er is unwilling

to accept the changed super area by way of refusal to pay the

enhanced sales consideration or by accepting the refund for

the cl'langed super area, then the allotment be treated as

change on the grant of occuPati ate by'the Authority

Page 10 of 15
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terminated and the palrment as received as against the total

sale consideration of the flat shall be refunded with interest @

6oh p.a. except for the non-refundable amount. In the present

case, the variation in thre super area offered by the respondent

to the complainant vj,de offer of possession letter dated

20.10.2018 does not cr:me to be more than 150/0. As stated

hereinabove what had been offered to the complainant vide

agreenlent for sale dated07.1,2.2012 fprior to the coming into

force of the Act) was only tentative area and not the confirmed

area. It is correct that section 14(2)(iJ of the Act casts upon a

legal duty on the respondent- promoter not to make any

additions and alterations in the sanctioned plan, layout plans

and specifications in respect of the apartments without the

previous consent of the allottee. However as stated

hereinabove, the said provisions of section 14(2)[i) of the Act

came into force with the coming into force of the Act which

must be considered "on going" project. Even otherwise

increase in the super area from 1470 sq.ft to 1,521, sq.ft is not

even rrrore than 5% which is a reasonable variation. Above all,

this is not the case of the complainant that he is not ready ,o,o-.-

u,w,t
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accept the increased super area. Therefore, in the considered

opinion of this Authority, the complainant is not entitled to

raise this grievance before this Authority iat this stage.

Therefore, it is held that the demand for additional charges

due to the increase in the super area without corresponding

increase in the carpet a justified.

intenance charges is as per

complainant or

forthwith.

: to the complainant

the increased in super area without

the cerrpet area has been treld to be perf,ectly justified.

Therel'ore, the demand for additional charges cannot be struck

down and is also not justified or arbitrary or is an act of unfair

ing increase in

trade practice.
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16. Delay in completion of the project is entirely attributable to the

respondent. The comp)lainant has made the payment within

time. However, it is a m:rtter of fact that the cost inflation index

continues to increase with the passage of time and the

complainant must not remain oblivious of this universal true

fact. He'nce, the complainant is held entitled to bear 5Oo/o of the

amount towards cost es;calation.

1,7. Demancl for Rs.646L2/- towards advance maintenance
t V--
L(

charges ry illegal and accordingly set aside.
I

Findings of the Authority: -

18. The Authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the

complaint in regard to non-compliance of obligations by the

promoter as held in.Sinrmi Sikka V/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land

Ltd.leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if prursued by the complainant at a later

stage. As per notifir:ation no. 1/92/201,7-ITCP dated

1,4.12.2A18 issued by Town and Country Planning

Department, the juris;diction of Real Estate Regulatory

Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

\@:,,\r_i. q ,l
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purposes for promoter projects situated in Gurugram. In the

present case, the project in question is situated within the

planning area of Gurugram dis;trict. Therefore this Authority

has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal witth the present

complaint.

1,9. Suffice to say that the award of payment of compensation is

outside the jurisdiction l,,Atrthority and the complainant

Decision and directions of the Authority:-

20. i. l'he ,,\uthority exercising its power t section 37 of the

Haryana Real Estate

herebl, directs the respondent to pay delayed po.ssession

charge.sattheprescribedrateofintere's,",&lil;,il^

with elfect from the committed date of deliver:y of possession

till thr,: date of offer of possession letter dated 20.1,0.201,8

within a period of 90 days frorn this order.

ii. Escalation charges are redur:ed to Rs.272B1tl /-

iii. Dernand for advance maintr:nance charg"d;;ornting to

Complaint No. 693 of 2019

is at liberty to file an application before the adjutlicating officer

under section 71 of the act along with the enabling section.
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Rs 6461,2/- is held illegal.

21,. The complaint stands disposed of accordingly.

22. The case file be consign,ed to the registry.

(Former Addition;Ll District and Sessions Judge)

Registrar Adrninistrative Officer (Pet ition)

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

order ratified by the Authority as above 

M,frr$r.f (subrrasr;frranter Kush)

Dated: -03.09.2019
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As per the orders dated 04.09.2019 of the Ld. Members para Zojs

&sl rt
I <

.a. \Yd)v
)rshall now be

The Authority exercising its power under section 37 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 201,6 hereby directs the respondent to

pay delayed possession charges at the prevalent prescribe,d rate of interest

of 1'0.450/o per annum with effect from tlte committed date of delivery of

possession i.e. 07.06.2016 till the date ol' offer of possession letter dated

20.10.2018 as provided under proviso to Section 18[1)(b) read wfth Rule 15

of the Rules within a period of 90 days from this order.

pJLY(.\-l\
N.K. G,oel L 

\
(Former Additional District and Sessions Judge)\

Registrar -cum- Administrative Officer (petition)
Haryana Real Estate Regulatorlr flulhority, Gurugram

(Authorised by res;olution no.

HARE RA, G GM/ M e etingl 20 1.9/Age n da 29 .2 I P r ocee d i n gs I 1. 6th I u ly 2 0 1 9)
under section 81, Real Estate (Regulatircn and Developrment) Act,201.6.

read as under-

Dated: 06.09.2019

DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 10.09.2019




